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Sent: 

To: 

Co: 

Subject: 

Janet Edwards <jedwards@kdmo.org.uk> 
20 August 2015 12:54 

’David Collins’; Janet Seward 

’councillor blakeman’; Sacha Jevans 

RE: Community/Meeting Room for Lancaster West 

Dear David 

Thank you for your e-mail which I have forwarded to Janet Seward (e-mail address as above). 
Janet is leading on the Community Rooms project, and she will respond to your e-mail. 

Many thanks. 

Janet 

Janet Edwards 
Head of Resident Engagement 
KCTMO 
Unit A, 292 Kensal Road 
London Wl0 5BE 

E-mail: iedwards@kctmo.orcL uk 
Website: www. kctmo.orq, uk 

".: ::, TMO 

From: David Collins rmailto:david~future-conversations.com] 
Sent: 20 August 2015 12:38 
"I’o: Janet Edwards; Sacha Jevans 
Co: ’councillor blakeman’ 
Subject: Communibl / Meeting Room for Lancaster West 

DearJanet & 5acha, 

Judith su88ested you are the risht people to raise the followin8 with... 

I am writing to you on behalf of the residents of Grenfell Tower who have been meeting every Wednesday evening for the 

past six months in the community rooms at the base of our tower block. 

Last night, a member of our resident group was informed by Siobhan Rumble (Manager, Lancaster West Estate) that the 

community rooms were going to be closed from next week and that our resident group would have to find somewhere 

else to host our meetinss until the new community space in the tower opens (in November?). We were siren no prior 

warnin8 about this planned closure, and Siobhan said the TMQ would not be assistin8 us to find alternative premises in 

which to hold our meetings. This seems very poor given the ongoing construction works and the developing relationships 
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between TMO and the group here. Whoever decided to communicate the information in this manner, and without any 

prior consultation, did not consider the impact it could have on how residents may perceive the TMO. 

Please could you confirm or otherwise if a room will be available to us for our meetings between now and the time of the 

new community space being open? This would help facilitate relationships between TMO and the developing TMO 

Compact. Our next meeting is at 645pm on 2rid September 2015. 

Or better still, please could you arrange for a meeting room to be made available for the group / TMO Compact to meet 

on a weekly basis (at 645pm on Wednesdays) from 2rid September, at a location close to Grenfell Tower? The Academy 

or Sports Centre would be ideal. 

Kind regards, 

On behalf of Grenfell Tower residents. 
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Please note that any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not 
necessarily represent 

those of Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd Finally, the recipient should check this email and any 
attachments for the presence of viruses Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd accepts no liability for any 
damage caused by any Virus transmitted by this email 

Summer activities for young people and children 

Check out the free or low cost acfivkies on offer during the summer holiday 
http://www rbkc gov uk/summer 

The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea 
This e-mail may contain information which is confidential, 
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